including an additional five (5) year option, with Peggy Nairn, dba Penny and Peggy   
  Nairn 24-Hour Child Care, Inc., (“Nairn”) to develop, finance, and operate two  
  childcare facilities in Metro-owned buildings located in Chatsworth and  
 Sylmar, at a first year annual lease amount of sixty thousand dollars  
 ($60,000) and forty-eight thousand dollars ($48,000), respectively, which  
 are subject to an annual increase the second year to seventy-two  
 thousand dollars ($72,000) and sixty thousand dollars ($60,000)  
 respectively and annual adjustments based on Consumer Price Index  
 (CPI) thereafter. 

40. ADOPTED ON CONSENT CALENDAR the Title VI Program Update  2016-0584 
  presented in Attachments A and B.  

41.